financial statements. As a result, we have restated the first three quarters of 2004 and the third and fourth quarter
of 2003 and year end December 31, 2003.

(d)  In connection with the release of the valuation allowance in the third quarter 2003, $6.5 million of deferred tax
assets associated with acquired net operating loss carryforwards were realizable and should have been recorded as
a deferred tax asset. Originally, we believed this deferred tax asset was limited due to provisions of the Internal
Revenue Code Section 382. This error resulted in deferred tax assets being understated and goodwill being
overstated in each of the periods beginning in the third quarter 2003. As a result, we have restated the first three
quarters of 2004 and the third and fourth quarter of 2003 and year end December 31, 2003.

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

23

11

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

24

As a result of these restatements, certain originally reported amounts in the consolidated statements of operations for
the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 have been restated as follows (in thousands,
except per share data):

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004
Revenue $ 120,537 $ 392 $ 120,929
Operating income 13,864 392 14,256
Provision for income taxes 5,339 528 5,867
Net income 9,147 (136) 9,011
Net income per share - Basic 0.34 (0.01) 0.33
Net income per share - Diluted 0.32 -- 0.32
Weighted average common and common equivalent shares
outstanding -Diluted 28,212 (475) 27,737

Three Months Ended September 30, 2003
Revenue $ 99,929 $ 249 $ 100,178
Operating income 17,620 249 17,869
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (35,460) (2,287) (37,747)
Net income 51,566 2,536 54,102
Net income per share - Basic 1.96 0.09 2.05
Net income per share - Diluted 1.74 0.14 1.88
Weighted average common and common equivalent shares
outstanding -Diluted 29,761 (884) 28,877

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
Revenue $ 344,739 $ 1,022 $ 345,761
Operating income 41,940 1,022 42,962
Provision for income taxes 15,395 1,352 16,747
Net income 26,051 (330) 25,721
Net income per share - Basic 0.97 (0.01) 0.96
Net income per share - Diluted 0.91 0.01 0.92
Weighted average common and common equivalent shares
outstanding -Diluted 28,482 (628) 27,854

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
Revenue $ 281,520 $ 766 $ 282,286
Operating income 51,826 766 52,592
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (22,801) (2,083) (24,884)
Net income 71,367 2,849

Edgar Filing: TALK AMERICA HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

25